Copyright © 2004 JCB SERVICE. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any other means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise, without prior permission from JCB SERVICE.
World Class
Customer Support
9803/9430-1
Publication No.
Issued by JCB Technical Publications, JCB Service, World Parts Centre, Beamhurst, Uttoxeter, Staffordshire, ST14 5PA, England. Tel +44 1889 590312 Fax +44 1889 593377
Service Manual

Wheel Motor Identification
Wheel motor identification is found on a round tag mounted
on the end plate of the motor. The motor type code, model
and serial numbers are engraved into this tag.
Fig 5.
Always refer to this information when ordering parts,
requesting warranty, etc. Hydro-Gear PG (10cc) Series
Hydraulic Pump
Section 1 - General Information
1 - 6 1 - 69803/9430-01
Service Tools
Numerical List
The tools listed in the table are special tools required for
carrying out the procedures described in this manual.
These tools are available from JCB Service.
Some tools are available as kits or sets, the part numbers
for parts within such kits or sets are not listed here. For full
details of all tools, including the content of kits and sets,
see the relevant section in this manual.
Note: Tools other than those listed will be required. It is
expected that such general tools will be available in any
well equipped workshop or be available locally from any
good tool supplier.
Part
Number
Description Tool Detail Reference
- see Section:
- AVO Test Kit - see tool detail reference for content C
- Electrical Repair Kit - see tool detail reference for content C
993/85700 Battery Tester C
Section 1 - General Information
1 - 7 1 - 79803/9430-01
Fastener Torque Chart
Numerical List
All SAE fasteners locally purchased for use on the JCB
Mower must be Grade 5 or equivalent, unless otherwise
specified in the parts manual. Use the torque chart for all
Grade 5 fasteners. Special fastener torques are shown
below the chart.
Important: All torque specifications apply to clean and
lightly oiled fasteners, hoses or fittings. Torque
specifications SHOULD NOT be followed when fastening
plastic parts.
Chart - SAE Grade 5 Fasteners
Size Nm lbf ft
Lube Dry Lube Dry
1/4-20 9 12 7 9
5/16-18 20 27 15 20
3/8-16 41 47 30 35
7/16-14 61 75 45 55
1/2-13 81 108 60 80
9/16-12 136 163 100 120
5/8-11 176 231 130 170
3/4-10 298 407 220 300
Section 1 - General Information
Fastener Torque Chart
Numerical List
1 - 8 1 - 89803/9430-01
Special Torques
Important: DO NOT use the pulley nut to hold the spindle
while tightening the blade as the pulley nut could be over
torqued. This could cause spindle spacer and bearing
damage.
Description Torque
Mowing Blade Bolt - 9/16-12 x 1 3/4 Grade 8 170 Nm (125 lbf ft)
Spindle Pulley Nut - 3/4-16 UNF 109 Nm (80 lbf ft)
Engine Fasteners, M10 39 Nm (29 lbf ft)
Engine Fasteners , M8 20 Nm (15 lbf ft)
ROPS Fasteners - 1/2-13 Bolts & Nuts 109 Nm (80 lbf ft)
Spindle Housing Nuts - 7/16-20 UNF 54 Nm (40 lbf ft)
PTO Clutch Bolt - 7/16-20 x 2 1/4 61 Nm (45 lbf ft)
Steering Dampener Nuts - M8-1.25 33 Nm (24 lbf ft)
Fuel Tank Bolts 3/8-16 8.5 Nm (6 lbf ft)